

BOARD POLICY 4043 Page 1 of 1

COORDINATION WITH THE IDAHO TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMISSION

Purpose

This policy establishes the Idaho Traffic Safety Commission to review traffic safety issues.

Legal Authority

Idaho Code 40-508 - Creation and membership in the Traffic Safety Commission

Idaho Code 40-509 - Duties of Traffic Safety Commission

23 USC Chapter 4 Highway Safety Act of 1996, as amended

Idaho Code, 40-508, establishes an Idaho Traffic Safety Commission within the Idaho Transportation Department. The statute also assigns to the Director general supervision and control of all activities/functions, and administration/enforcement of any laws of the state relating to highway safety programs required by the federal Highway Safety Act of 1966 and its amendments. The Director or a delegate shall report annually to the Board about the Idaho Traffic Safety Commission's local-state cooperative activities; current and future efforts to reduce traffic deaths and serious injuries; and other pertinent information or activities.

Travel expenses shall be budgeted in the Office of Highway Safety. Out-of-state travel shall be pre-approved by the Board and individual requests for out-of-state travel shall be submitted to and approved by the Director.

Approved by the Board on:

Signed

October 24, 2013

Jerry Whitehead Board Chairman